

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MARK A. DAVIS,  
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.

Case No. 70,551

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE,

JAN 6 1989

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By

*[Signature]*  
Deputy Clerk

ON APPEAL FROM THE PINELLAS COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

GARY O. WELCH  
Assistant Attorney General  
Park Trammell Building  
1313 Tampa Street, Suite 804  
Tampa, Florida 33602  
(813) 272-2670

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

/mad

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>PAGE NO.</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE  | 1               |
| STATEMENT OF <b>THE</b> FACTS  | 2               |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT  | 8               |
| ARGUMENT   |                 |
| ISSUE I: WHETHER THE INSTANT SENTENCE<br>OF DEATH MUST BE VACATED BECAUSE IT <b>WAS</b><br>RENDERED, IN PART, ON THE AGGRAVATING<br><b>FACTOR</b> THAT THE MURDER WAS ESPECIALLY<br>HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL.   | 9               |
| <u>ISSUE 11</u> : WHETHER <b>THE</b> STATEMENT GIVEN BY<br>THE VICTIM'S DAUGHTER TO THE SENTENCING<br>JUDGE RESULTED IN THE INSTANT DEATH<br>SENTENCE BEING INFIRM ON EIGHTH AMENDMENT<br>GROUNDS.   | 12              |
| <u>ISSUE 111</u> : THERE IS LEGALLY SUFFICIENT<br>EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE AGGRAVATING<br>FACTOR THAT THE CAPITAL FELONY WAS<br>COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND<br>PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE<br>OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION RESTS. | 15              |
| CONCLUSION   | 18              |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE   | 18              |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

|  | <u>PAGE NO.</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| Baath v. Maryland, 107 S.Ct. 2529 (1987),              | 12, 13, 14      |
| Castor v. State, 365 So.2d 701 (1978),                 | 12, 13          |
| Combs v. State, 525 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1988),             | 9               |
| Ford v. State, 522 So.2d 345 (Fla.1988),               | 9               |
| Godfrey v. Georgia, 446 U.S. 420 (1980),               | 11              |
| Grossman v. State, 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988),          | 9, 12, 13<br>14 |
| Jackson v. State, 451 So.2d 458 (Fla.1984),            | 12              |
| Johnson v. State, 478 So.2d 885 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1985),   | 15              |
| Magill v. State, 428 So.2d 649 (Fla. 1983),            | 10              |
| Maynard v. Cartwright, 108 S.Ct. 1853 (1988)           | 9, 10, 11       |
| Patterson v. State, 391 So.2d 344 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980), | 15              |
| Profitt v. Florida, 428 U.S. 2452, 254-256 (1976),     | 11              |
| Sireci v. State, 399 So.2d 964 at 967 (Fla. 1981),     | 16              |
| State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d 1 (Fla.1973),                | 10              |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| State v. Rhoden, 448 So.2d 1013 at 1016 (Fla.1984), | 13    |
| Tibbs v. State, 397 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 1981),         | 15    |
| U.S. v. Chancey, 715 F.2d 543 (11th Cir. 1983),     | 15    |
| White v. State, 403 So.2d 331 (Fla.1981),           | 11    |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES:                                  |       |
| Section 90.104(1)(a), Fla. Stat.,                   | 12    |
| Section 921.141(5)(h), Fla. Stat.,                  | 9, 10 |
